
 
Notification Number: 27/2016. Recruitment for ASOs - Decision of Commission dated 04/01/2018 on objections on keys of GS & MA Paper 

S No Question ID Description of Questions Key Objection of candidate 
Key as per 

candidate 
Decision of Commission   

1 

  
79840731559 

  
W hat is the rank of India in 2017 Global Competitiveness Index 

published by World Economic Forum? 

  
3 

 
Correct answer is 39. Source: 

Saeed Series 6 months current 

affairs 

  
1 

The objection is incorrect. The candidate is 

quoting old data. Correct Source: W EF report and 

http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/economy/ind 

ia-is-worlds-40th-most-competitive-economy- 

wef/article9874911.ece   
2 

  
79840731561 

 
W ho is the first Indian spin bowler to take a hat-trick in One Day 

International Cricket? 

  
3 

 
Chetan Sharma is correct 

answer 

  
1 

The objection is misconceived. Chetan Sharma 

was a medium fast bowler. The question is on 

spin bowler. Source: 

http://indiatoday.intoday.in/story/kuldeep-yadav- 
hat-trick-india-vs-australia/1/1053190.html     

3 

    
79840731602 

   
W hich of the following suffers more human loss due to disasters 

compared to others? 

    
2 

  
Any disaster prone country 

would suffer loss. Source: 

CBSE Text booki on disaster 

Management for Class 8, page 1 

    
4 

The objection is incorrect. The source is also 

misquoted. The question is not understood 

properly by the candidate. Out of the given 

options, the candidate has to choose most 

appropriate option. A highly populous 

underdeveloped country would sufffer more in 

identical situation vis-a-vis other category of 

countries due to lack of preventive and mitigatiobn 

mechansim as well as a well devloped plan  
4 

 
79840731608 

 
Magnitude of an earthquake is measured using? 

 
1 

Correct answer is Mercalli 

Scale. Soruce: Ramana Raju, 

AP Geography 

 
2 

The objection is misconceived. Mercalli scale is 

used to measure intensity and not magnitude   
5 

  
79840731610 

 
As explained in the Sri Krishna Committee report, during the period 

2000-01 to 2007-08, which region recorded higher growth rate in 

average per capita income? 

  
3 

 
Coastal Andhra is the correct 

answer 

  
1 

The objection is incorrect. At page 67 of the 

Report, correct details are mentioned. Out of the 

given options, Telangana excluding Hyderabad 

recorded growth rate of 60% whereas 
Rayalaseema recorded 58% and C   

6 

  
79840731612 

 
In 2014-15, which district of Andhra Pradesh Contributed the 

highest Gross Valued added at constant prices with 2011-12 base 

year? 

  
1 

 
Krishna has highest value. 

Source: District at a Glance, AP 

2016, Directorate of Ecnomics 

and Statistics, page 149 

  
2 

The objection is incorrect. The correct source is 

page 235 of Statistical Abstract of Andhra 

Pradesh, 2015 where in it is clearly mentioned 

that Visakhapatnam contributed Rs 48,830 Cr 

where as Krishna Contributed 48,092 Cr at 
constant (2011-12) basic prices.  

7 

 
79840731626 

 
W hich are the primary group of proteins present in Milk? 

 
1 

Corrrect option is third i.e 

Lactoferrin. Source: wikipedia 

 
3 

The objection is incorrect. Source: 

http://www.milkfacts.info/Milk%20Composition/Prot 
ein.htm     

8 

    
79840731629 

    
Cooking gas (LPG) is? 

    
3 

In India it is Propane and 

Butane Mixture where as in 

different countries it can be 

propane, butane or the blend. In 

Australia it is just Propane. 

Source: 

http://www.elgas.com.au/blog/45 

3-the-science-a-%20properties- 

of-lpg 

    
1, 2 & 3 

The objection is misconceived. Even the opening 

statement of source quoted states that LPG is 

propane, butane and mixture of these gases. In 

the Indian context it is a mixture of propane and 

butane. In general context also, it cannot be stated 

that it is propane alone nerely because in one 

country, it is propane. W e use LPG in India which 

is a mixture. Given key is correct. Source: 

http://www.hindustanpetroleum.com/AboutLPG 

http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/economy/ind
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/economy/ind
http://indiatoday.intoday.in/story/kuldeep-yadav-
http://indiatoday.intoday.in/story/kuldeep-yadav-
http://www.milkfacts.info/Milk%20Composition/Prot
http://www.milkfacts.info/Milk%20Composition/Prot
http://www.elgas.com.au/blog/45
http://www.elgas.com.au/blog/45
http://www.hindustanpetroleum.com/AboutLPG
http://www.hindustanpetroleum.com/AboutLPG


   
9 

  
79840731635 

  
A generator normally employed in houses or shops converts 

energy in the following manner ? 

  
1 

A generator burns fuel which 

converts chemcial eneergy into 

mechanical and then to 

electrical energy. Option 3 is 

correct 

  
3 

The objection is incorrect. In a generator, 

chemical energy is not directly converted to 

electrical energy. It is the mechnical energy which 

is converted. Source: 

http://www.ncert.nic.in/html/learning_basket/electri 
city/electricity/machine/dc_generator.htm        

10 

       
79840731660 

       
W hich is the fastest train in India? 

       
1 

     
Satabdi Express from Delhi to 

Bhopal is correct answer. 

Another objection states Tejas 

express with maximum speed 

is correct answer 

       
2,4 

The objections are incorrect. The question is not 

on maximum speed that a train can attain. Even if 

maximum attainable speed is compared, 

Gatimaan's engine can reach 200 km/hour speed. 

But it is the running time between destinations 

that is to be seen. Gatimaan is the fastest train 

with average speed of 160 km/hour speed. Tejas 

runs at an average speed of 130 km/hour. The 

averagte speed of Bhopal satabdi is 83.59 

km/hour. Source: 

http://www.hindustantimes.com/india- 

news/gatimaan-express-india-s-fastest-train-ran- 

late-three-out-of-every-10-trips/story- 

Qka79PSM6U57nkyqagv4DP.html and 

http://www.rediff.com/business/report/indias- 
fastest-train-gatimaan-express/20160405.htm   

11 

  
79840731664 

  
During 2016-17, which District of Andhra Pradesh stood first in milk 

production? 

  
4 

 
Milk production in Krishna is 

more. Source: AP Socio 

Economic Survey, 2016-17 

page 299 

  
1 

The objections is incorrect. The source relied 

upon by the candidate (Table A 5.24 gives only 

estimate upto September, 2016 and not for full 

year). Correct Source: 

http://core.ap.gov.in/CMDashBoard/UserInterface/ 
LiveStock/AnimalHusbandaryReport.aspx   

12 

  
79840731666 

 
W hat is the position of Andhra Pradesh in terms of quantity of 

production of lime stone in India during 2015-16? 

  
3 

 
First place. AP Geography by 

ADV Ramana Raju, p 76 

  
1 

The objection is incorrect. As per Annual Report 

of Ministry of Mines, Government of India for 2016- 

17, page 26, Rajasthan produced 22%, Madhya 

Pradesh 12% and then Andhra Pradesh 11% 
during 2015-16.  

13 

 
79840731678 

 
W hich of the following could be an appropriate situation to impose 

President’s rule in a State? 

 
3 

Fourth options is correct. 

Source: Indian Political System, 

M Lakshmikanth page 16.6 

 
4 

The objection is frivolous. W hen an agitation is on 

tax policy of Centre, it cannot be stated that there 

failure of constitutional machinery. Mere agiation 
is not failure of State   

14 

  
79840731683 

 
As per agricultural census 2010-11, in terms of area, the following 

class of operational holdings are of the highest percentage in 

Andhra Pradesh during 2010-11? 

  
4 

In English, in terms of area is 

asked but in Telugu the same is 

not mentioned giving a meaning 

that it may be units. As per 

Telugu version option 3 is 
correct 

  
3 

 
The objection is correct. For Telugu version 

option 3 may be treated as correct option. For 

English version, there is no change in key   
15 

  
79840731684 

  
W hat is the present GST rate on E-W aste? 

  
1 

 
Correct option is 18%. Source: 

Schedule VI, List of Goods At 

18% rate on CBEC website 

  
3 

The objection is incorrect. The rates are revised 

in first week of October, 2017Source: 

http://www.hindustantimes.com/business- 

news/gst-council-reduces-tax-rates-on-27-goods- 

full-list-of-what-got-cheaper/story- 
ljSNGvieFuih5x2VzsZDLP.html 

16 79840731698 If Sculptor is to Bust, then Composer is to? 1 Option 4 i.e music is correct 4 
4th option is also correct. Both options 1 & 4 are 
treated as correct. 

17 79840731699 Find the next number in the series: 5, 9, 16, 29, 54, 103, ? 2 
201 is the correct answer as 
103X2-5=206-5=201 

3 
The objection is incorrect. The correct answer is 
given key because 103X2-6=200 

http://www.ncert.nic.in/html/learning_basket/electri
http://www.ncert.nic.in/html/learning_basket/electri
http://www.hindustantimes.com/india-
http://www.hindustantimes.com/india-
http://www.rediff.com/business/report/indias-
http://core.ap.gov.in/CMDashBoard/UserInterface/
http://core.ap.gov.in/CMDashBoard/UserInterface/
http://www.hindustantimes.com/business-
http://www.hindustantimes.com/business-


    
18 

   
79840731703 

  
If the value of deforestation and soil degradation put together 

becomes 200 units, then what would be the total units of pollution? 

   
2 

 
31% of total pollution is 200. 

Total pollution would be 645. 

Another objection states that if 

310 becomes 200, 1000 

becomes 645. 

   
0 

The objection is incorrect. The question never 

stated that 31% of pollution is 200. Only the value 

of deforestation and soil degradation is changed. 

No other factor value is changed as per facts in 

the question. The candidate cannot presume facts 

which are not given. Given key is correct   
19 

  
79840731704 

 
If one unit increase in Surface Water Pollution increases soil 

degradation by half unit, how many units of increase in surface 

water pollution makes it contribution equal to 50 Percent of the 

enhanced overall pollution? 

  
1 

If there is 2k units increase in 

suface water pollution, there 

would be k increase in soil 

degradation. Then half of 

1000+3k = 490 +2k and 2k 
would be 40 

  
0 

  
The objection is correct. The question has no 

correct answer and is deleted  
20 

 
79840731705 

If two units reduction in urban air pollution causes half unit 

reduction in noise pollution, what would be the contribution of noise 

pollution to remain overall pollution, if urban air pollution becomes 
40 units 

 
3 

Candidates wants answer to be 

verified and does not suggest 

any mistake 

 
0 

 
Given key is correct  
Sd/- 

Secretary, APPSC 


